YC TRANSIT

Yamhill County Board of Commissioners

;g(-)M: Cynthia Thompson, Transit Manager

Cc: Ken Huffer, Justin Hogue, Carolina Rook
Tonya Manley

DATE: January 10, 2025

Re: Board of Commissioners (Qualified Entity)

25-27 State Transportation Improvement Funds (STIF) Plan

Action Items for
Yamhill County Board of Commissioners
January 16, 2025

#1 Project Description:
Approve the 2025-27 State Transportation Improvement Fund (STIF) Plan.

#1 Board Action Requested

The Yamhill County Transit Advisory Committee recommends approval of the 2025-2027 STIF
Plan. Authorize staff to submit the 2025-27 STIF plan application to the Oregon Department
of Transportation by January 16, 2025.

# 1 Background Info:
Statewide Transportation Improvement Fund (STIF)

With the passage of HB 2017, Keep Oregon Moving, the Oregon legislature made a significant
investment in transportation to help further improvements Oregonians value. Keep Oregon Moving
established a new dedicated source of funding to expand public transportation services in Oregon.
This funding source is called the Statewide Transportation Improvement Fund (STIF). The STIF rules were
approved by the Oregon Transportation Commission on June 22, 2018. Chapter 732, Division 040
establishes the procedures and requirements for the administration of STIF to improve public
transportation. There were amendments to the administrative rules adopted by the Oregon
Transportation Commission on January 13, 2021. These new rules consolidated Special Transportation
Funds (STF) with the State Transportation Improvement Fund (STIF).

Yambhill County and the Board of Commissioners are the governing body and are considered the
Qualified Entity and the entity responsible for managing and distributing these funds for Yambill
County. A key requirement of this funding source was the formation of an advisory committee for the
purpose of advising and assisting the Qualified Entity in carrying out the purposes of STIF and
prioritizing projects to be funded by STIF funds received by the Qualified Entity. In 2018 the transit

1

B.O. 25-20



D\ /'C YAMHILL COUNTY
advisory committee was restructured as the Yamhill County Transit Advisory Committee YCTAC and
adopted new bylaws to meet the new STIF requirements.

YCTAC serves two primary functions; 1.) To advise and assist Yamhill County Board of Commissioners
in their role as Qualified Entity in managing and distributing STIF funds. 2.) To serve as the advisory
group for fransit related issues for Yamhill County Transit as the county service district.

The STIF fund projections for the new biennium 2025-27 from ODOT reflect a population-based
funding and a payroll-based funding. The population-based funding is the target for elderly and
disabled transportation projects (formerly STF funded projects) and the payroll-based funding is for all
other transit projects.

Any funds not spent during a biennium roll over to the next biennium as carryover funds. There are
many projects that were not implemented in the 23-25 biennium STIF plan due to cost increases, staff
shortages and supply chain issues.

The following document is attached.
1.) 25-27 STIF plan projects prioritized by YCTAC.

The Yambhill County Transit Advisory Committee (YCTAC) in its role as the STIF committee met in public
session on December 19, 2024, and will meet on Tuesday, January 14, 2025. On December 19, 2025,
YCTAC members discussed and ranked the STIF projects after completing a survey to determine
priority of all projects. YCTAC is scheduled for a final review of the STIF Plan on January 14, 2025, to
discuss and finalize the plan. If there is consensus, YCTAC will recommend approval of the 25-27 STIF
Plan.

This 25-27 STIF plan is focused on Yamhill County Transit's (YCT) current services. The costs are based
on modifying and adjusting current services to increase frequency on local and commuter routes
while reducing demand response hours. The goal is to increase ridership while reducing service hours
and maintain as much service as possible within the available federal, state, and local revenue.
Previous STIF plans were focused on new projects or new services to augment “core service”. With
costs increasing significantly over the last two years it requires YCT to use the maijority of STIF funds to
maintain current service levels. This STIF plan also includes all funding sources available to YCT,
federal, state, discretionary, local, and funding from partnerships such as Washington County and
Grand Ronde.

On January 14, 2025, at 3 pm, the Yamhill County Transit Advisory Committee serving as the STIF
advisory committee unanimously approved and voted to recommend to the Board of Commissioners
as the Qualified Entity for State Transportation Improvement Funds (STIF) to approve and adopt the 25-
27 STIF plan. In addition to authorize YCT staff to submit the 25-27 STIF Plan application to the Oregon
Dept of Transportation through OPTIS, the state grant management system by January 16, 2025.

' ™)

Approved by the Yamhill County Board of
1/16/25
Commissioners on

2 25-20

via Board Order




YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan

Program Area

Summary

Partial Funds Not Fully Including YCT Administration

Other STIF (Reserves,
Carryover, etc.)

% STIF
Total Federal / Local (County / Other Funds
202 “ 202 n 202 Eort Other State | Municipal / Tribal) (Fares) poul

FY 26-27 STIF Total STIF 3 Overall
Carryover Interest on
(Prior Biennia | Carryover

STIF or Reserve)|  Funds

Projected Costs

(Biennia)

Revenues Partial Partial
Projected by Source $436,272|  $50,000] $ 1,955,570 $ 2,037,862 $250,000 $236,272 2,205,570 2,274,134 $4,479,704 $5,567,109 $1,500,189 $250,000 $11,797,001
Allocation of R to Costs
Administration & Planning $70,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $20,000 29% $40,000 $10,000 $0 $70,000
Reserves $400,000 $200,000 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $200,000 $200,000 $400,000 100% $0 $0 $0 $400,000
Capital $4,188,020 $40,666 $100,000 $240,000 $135,388 $280,666 §$235,388 $516,054 12% $3,671,966 $0 $0 $4,188,020
Service $7,936,480 $2,107,265 $2,240,038, $0 $4,612 $2,107,265 §$2,244,650 $4,351,916 55% $1,844,375 $1,490,189 $250,000 $7,936,480
E&D $128,627 $58,847 $59,012 $0 $0 $58,847 $59,012 $117,859 92% $10,768 $0 $0 $128,627
Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0% $0 $0 $0 $0
Overall Total $12,723,127 $2,406,779 $2,499,050 $250,000 $250,000 $2,656,779 $2,749,050 $5,405,829 42% $5,567,109 $1,500,189 $250,000 $12,723,127
Net Cost $ (451,209)] $ (461,188)[  $ - $  (13,728)| § (451,209) $ (474,917)[ $  (926,125) $ - $ -1 $ (926,125)
100% Revenue Projection - including reserves $436,272 |  $50,000 $1,955,570 $2,037,862 $250,000 $236,272 $2,205,570 $2,274,134 $4,479,704 $5,567,109 $1,500,189 $250,000 $10,296,812
Tasks in 100% List $2,206,779 $2,399,050 $250,000 $150,000 $2,456,779 $2,549,050 $5,005,829
Available at 100% of STIF $ (251,209)[ $  (274,917)] $  (526,125)
130% Revenue Projection $436,272 | $50,000 [$ 2,453,000 | § 2,560,000 $250,000 $236,272 $2,703,000 $2,796,272 $5,499,272
Tasks in 130% List $200,000 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $200,000 $200,000 $400,000
Total of 100% and 130% Lists $2,406,779 $2,499,050 $250,000 $250,000 $2,656,779 $2,749,050 $5,405,829
Available at 130% of STIF $46,221 $47,221 $93,443

1/14/2025

STIF_Summary_FY26-27

<<< Total available

<<< Not including all sources & costs

<<< Amount allocated
<<< Gap with 100% STIF

<<< Available at 100% (Overallocated at 100%)
<<< With 130% of projected payroll revenue
<<< Additional projects in 130% list

<<< Available at 130% (Overallocated at 130%)

B.O. 25-20
Exhibit A



YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan Project Summary Table

FY 26-27 FY 26-27 Committee  Rank . . FY 26-27 STIF  Prior Bienna 5
STIF Plan STIF Plan rea Survey within  Project Name ii;l((:; Psr Zr\;lilctl::r Project/Task Description Plan Total or Reserve ?I.tlaFl Totsa.lnr\::on- T‘gﬁ:;eg; rtael J (TB(;:In(i::;t) S::z danf
Project # Rank Category Funds STIF Funds 9
1 FY 26-27 Administration
AP 1 Adm|n|str§t|o B i Adm!nlstranon & Plarmmg for New System-wide |YCT Local match for vehicle and other capital and operating grants 50 $20,000 $20,000 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000 50 $70,000 29%
n & Planning Service Implementation [Ongoing]
2 FY 26-27 Reserves
R1 2| Resemes 16 1 |capital Project Reserve System-wide |YCT g:;’:fa'"z{ese”e: For mult-phased capital projects, unforeseen revenue | ¢, o $0 $200,000 ) ) $0 $0 $200000 | 100%
R2 3 Reserves 17 ) Program and Service Operating System-wide |YCT Program and Service Operating Reserves: for gnforeseen costs and $100,000 $100,000 $200,000 50 50 50 50 $200,000 100%
Reserves revenue shortfalls, or to meet unexpected transit demand
3 (tie) FY 26-27 Capital
ct 4 Capital 3 1 |Fare collection capital infrastructure |System-wide [yt~ |COntinue project from current STIF Plan to implement a new fare $0 $20000 | $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 100%
system including mobile ticketing [continuing]
Continue project from current STIF Plan to make leasehold
C2 5 Capital 6 2 Capital Facilities System-wide |YCT improvements at Durham Lane operations facility and Transit Center $100,000 $200,000 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 100%
improvements
C3 6 Capital 15 3 Capital Fleet System-wide |YCT Bus fleet purchase replacement and local match for bus grants $40,666 $155,388 $196,054 | $3,671,966 $3,671,966 $0 $0 $3,868,020 5%
3 (tie) FY 26-27 Service Bus fleet purchase replacement and local match for bus grants
Intercity Service: operate intercity routes (11, 22, 33, 44) between
McMinnville and Salem (11), Grand Ronde (22), Hillsboro (33), and
Intercity Tigard (44) including implementing the McMinnville-Newberg
S1 7 Service 4 1 Intercity Service Corridors YCT Connector (which would provide more regular trips between Newberg $1,408,762 $4,612 $1,413,374 | $2,005,526 $595,845 $1,298,778 $110,902 $3,418,900 41%
and McMinnville, including the communities in between). Junction City -
McMinnville Connector, including connections to Salem and/or
Hillsboro.
McMinnville Service: increase frequency on highest performing routes
including Route 3 (Winco/Walmart) and Route 2 (Medical Center),
continue other local fixed-route service with modifications to routes
s2 8 Senvice 5 2 |McMinnvile Service McMinnvile  [ycT  [andlor portions converted to flex routes, and provide Dial-ARIdS/ADA | g, 45 47 S0 | $2050974 | S713546 |  $572644 $40,000 $100902 | $2764520 | 74%
Paratransit service (but at reduced service levels compared to today).
Provide early morning and early evening general public Dial-A-Ride or
flex route service for connections to/from early morning and evening
intercity routes.
Newberg Service: incrementally restore local/flex route service to key
destinations and provide Dial-A-Ride/ADA Paratransit service (but at
S3 9 Service 7 3 Newberg Service Newberg YCT reduced service levels compared to today). McMinnville-Newberg §777,403 $0 $777,403 $269,077 $190,881 $40,000 $38,195 $1,046,480 4%
Connector (see Intercity Corridors) provides more east-west service
along Hwy 99 through Newberg.
Small Small Community Service: add local shopper/services shuttles serving
S4 - Service 8 4 Small Community Service - YCT small communities e.g., Sheridan, Willamina, Yamhill, Carlton, Gaston, $0 $0 $0 $127,720 $127,720 $0 $0 $127,720 0%
Communities )
Lafayette, Dayton, Dundee, Amity. Total of 3 days per week.
Limited Weekend Service: Restore Saturday service between McMinnville-
S5 10 Service 10 5 Weekend Service Svstem YCT Grand Ronde (Route 22) and McMinnville-Tigard (Route 44) services $110,164 $0 $110,164 $468,696 $357,285 $111,411 $0 $578,860 19%
¥ and limited local fixed/flex route service in McMinnville and Newberg.

1/14/2025 STIF_Projects_FY26-27



YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan

Project Summary Table

FY 26-27 STIF  Prior Bienna

FY 26-27 FY 26-27 Committee  Rank . . 5
STIF Plan STIF Plan Survey within  Project Name ii;l((:; Psr Zr:ilc::r Project/Task Description Plan Total or Reserve ?I.tlaFl Tot;:!rlr\::on- Tc())ttz;:;e:; r:: J (TBC;«t::n(i:S;t) SFT:E d?nOf
Project # Rank Category Funds STIF Funds 9

N/A FY 26-27 E&D Provider Support
E1 1 E&D 1 1 E&D Operations & PM System-wide |Various |Support Programs to serve Elderly and Disability Populations [Ongoing]] ~ $117,859 $0 $117,859 $10,768 $10,768 $0 $0 $128,627 92%
5 FY 26-27 Programs
P1 12 Programs 9 1 Program/planning/administrative System-wide |YCT Support for implementing small community services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
) Support for fare programs, including youth/low-income fare, employer
P2 - Programs 12 2 Fare program System-wide |YCT pass program, etc. [Continuing] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTALS $4,905,829 $500,000 $5,405,829 | $7,317,298 $5,567,109 $1,500,189 $250,000 $12,723,127 42%

1/14/2025

STIF_Projects_FY26-27




YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan Project Summary Table

FY 26-27 FY 26-27 Committee  Rank s
L . Service FY26-27 FY26-27 Prior Biennia STIF Funds
STIF.PIan STIF Plan rea Survey within  Project Name Area(s) STIF Population STIF Payroll Subtotal of FY26-27 STIF e Federal Other State
Project # Rank Category
1 FY 26-27 Administration FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27
Administratio Administration & Planning for New )
AP1 1 n & Planning - - Service Implementation System-wide $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0
2 FY 26-27 Reserves FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27
R1 2 Reserves 16 1 Capital Project Reserve System-wide $0 $0 $100,000 $100,000 | $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
R2 3| Reseves | 17 2 [Program and Senice Opeaing  |qytemide | $0 $o | s100000 | $0 | $100,000 $0 so | s100000 | 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 %0 %0
3 (tie) FY 26-27 Capital FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27
C1 4 Capital 3 1 Fare collection capital infrastructure |System-wide $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C2 5 Capital 6 2 Capital Facilities System-wide $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 | $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
C3 6 Capital 15 3 Capital Fleet System-wide $0 $0 $40,666 $0 $40,666 $0 $20,000 | $135388 | $530,043 | $1,989,923 $0 $1,152,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 (tie) FY 26-27 Service FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27
S1 7 Service 4 1 Intercity Service géer:izgs $0 $0 $681,388 | $727,374 | $681,388 $727,374 $0 $4,612 $145,763 | $145,763 | $152,160 | $152,160 | $645,188 | $653,590 | $55451 $55,451
S2 8 Service 5 2 McMinnville Service McMinnville $189,564 | $212,404 | $809,083 | $839,923 | $998,647 | $1,052,327 $0 $0 $286,322 | $286,322 $0 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $50,451 $50,451
S3 9 Service 7 3 Newberg Service Newberg $47,633 $24,628 | $330,909 | $374,233 | $378,542 $398,862 $0 $0 $95,441 $95,441 $0 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $19,098 $19,098
. . . Small
S4 - Service 8 4 Small Community Service Communities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $62,620 $65,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
S5 10 Service 10 5 Weekend Service g}r,zltt:i $0 $0 $48,689 $61,475 $48,689 $61,475 $0 $0 $179,882 | $177,402 $0 $0 $55,239 $56,172 $0 $0

1/14/2025 STIF_Projects_FY26-27



YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan Project Summary Table

gle (;’I2a7n gle (;’I2a7n P’X?er:m c%n:rn;:;ee vm::\ Project Name i‘:;'(i‘; STIFF::guzI:tion STFI\F(?;;Z(’" Subtotal of FY26-27 STIF T1" Ba'im:;z Funds Federal Other State
Project # Rank Category
N/A FY 26-27 E&D Provider Support FY26 FY27 FY26 Fy27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27
E1 1 E&D 1 1 E&D Operations & PM System-wide $58,847 $59,012 $0 $0 $58,847 $59,012 $0 $0 $10,768 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5 FY 26-27 Programs FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27
P1 12 Programs 9 1 Program/planning/administrative System-wide $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
P2 - Programs 12 2 Fare program System-wide $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTALS $296,044 | $296,044 | $2,110,735 | $2,203,006 | $2,406,779 | $2,499,050 | $250,000 | $250,000 | $1,310,838 | $2,759,951 [ $192,160 | $1,304,160 | $750,427 | $749,762 | $125,000 | $125,000

1/14/2025 STIF_Projects_FY26-27



YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan Tasks Summary Table

Local

FY 2026 | FY 2027 ) Maintain vs.| , FY 26-27 Annual Operating or One-Time
Program i(:;val(csj Tt e [ :rllEnpr::: Capital Cost (Escalated to year-of- Total Non- | Total Federal| (County/ | Other Funds | Total Funds
Expand *p expenditure dollars)

List (100 | List (100 Project Name

vs 130%)| vs 130%) STIF | Other State | Municipal / (Fares) Allocated

Tribal)

Funding Amount >>>

FY 26-27 Admini i FY26 FY27 Total
Administration 3 o, |Administration & Planning for New | [P i inistrative support for 9
AP1.1 & Planning 1 AP1 1 100% 100% Service . yste . small ity services - - $10,000 $10,000 $20,000 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 100%
APt |Administration| AP1 2 | 100% | 100% |Administration & Planning forNew g o g | f (e m iy - - $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000 $0 $50,000 0%
& Planning Service
FY 26-27 Reserves FY26 Fy21 Total
Reserves Capital reserve to save funds for multi-phased capital
R1.1 Match 2 R1 1 130% 130% |Capital Project Reserve System-wide |projects, match for capital items, or unforeseen fund - - $100,000 $100,000 $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 100%
shortfalls for urgent capital needs.
PTOgram reserve for OT SETVICES aue ©
Roq | Resemes 3 R2 1| 130% | 1305 |Programand Service Operating o cio g 105t revenue, unforeseen occurences such asfisein| - $100,000 | $100,000 | $200,000 | $100,000 | $100,000 | $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 100%
IMatch Reserves fuel costs, or unforeseen needs to restore service as
ridarchin damand rasauare fram in lnunle
FY 26-27 Capital FY26 FY27 Total
Fare System: Continue project from current STIF
c1.1 Capital 4 c1 1 100% | 100% |Fare collection capital i System-wide |Plan to i a new fare system including - - $20,000 $0 $20,000 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 100%

mobile ticketing

Continue project from current STIF Plan to make
C21 Capital 5 C2 1 100% 100% |Capital Facilities Syste id impi at Durham Lane operati - - $200,000 $100,000 $300,000 $100,000 $200,000 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 100%
facility and Transit Center improvements

31 | Capial 6 c3 | 1 | 100% | 100% |Capital Fleet System-wide |Buses and Local Match for Bus Grants - - $500700 | $3277311 | $3,868,020 | $40666 | $155388 | $196,054 | $3,671,966 | $3,671,966 50 50 $3,868,020 %
FY 26-27 Service FY26 FY27 Total
S1.1 Senvice 7 1 1| 100% | 100% |intercity Service Intercity Route 11: Continue service with modifications fo Maintain 0% $143420 | $149100 | $202520 | $54.410 $4,612 $50,022 | $233,498 $0 $222822 | $10677 $292,520 20%
Corridors routes and schedules
s12 | Senvice 7 st 2 | 100% | 100% |interciy Service 'C";f:lz';yrs z‘l‘t‘:ﬁ dC""""“e service with modifications to Maintain 0% $302,800 | $408450 | $801,340 | $612,002 50 $612,002 | $189,248 50 $160,000 | $29.248 $801,340 76%
s13 | Senvice 7 st 3 | 100% | 100% |interciy Service 'C";f:lz';yrs z‘l‘t‘z Z?] dC""""“e service with modifications to Maintain 0% $204020 | $306,600 | $601,520 | $228,040 50 $228040 | $373480 | $201525 | $60000 | $21,955 $601,520 38%

Route 44: Continue service with modifications to

. routes and schedules. Includes reallocating
Intercity

S1.4 Service 7 S1 4 100% | 100% |Intercity Service Cortidors resources to McMinnville-Newberg Connector Maintain 0% $658,520 $684,600 | $1,343,120 $514,221 $0 $514,221 $828,899 $0 $779,876 $49,023 $1,343,120 38%
providing more regular trips between Newberg and
McMinnville, including the ities in between.

$15 Service 7 S1 5 100% 100% |Intercity Service Ig;?:ﬁloyrs Junction City Pilot (Intercity) Expand 100% $190,200 $190,200 $380,400 $0 $0 $0 $380,400 $304,320 $76,080 $0 $380,400 0%

s2.1 Service 8 2 1| 100% | 100% |McMinnville Service MeMinnuille | Route 1/4: Continue service with modifications fo Maintain 0% $267650 | $278250 | $545900 | $525975 $0 $525975 | $19,925 $0 $0 $19,925 $545,900 96%
routes and/or portions converted to flex routes

82.2 Service 8 S2 2 100% 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville  |Route 2: Increase frequency from 60 min to 30 min Expand 50% $242,400 $252,000 $494,400 $476,355 $0 $476,355 $18,045 $0 $0 $18,045 $494,400 96%
823 Service 8 82 3 100% 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville  |Route 3: Increase frequency from 60 min to 30 min Expand 50% $268,660 $279,300 $547,960 $487,960 $0 $487,960 $60,000 $0 $40,000 $20,000 $547,960 89%
$2- | Senice 8 $2 | - | 130% | 130% |McMinnville Service McMinnvile | <0te 4: Combined info Route /4 [outmay add back| - y-inyzjy 0% 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 50 50 $0 c

resources for 130%]

s24 | Senice 8 ) 4 | 100% | 100% |McMinnville Service MeMinnvile || Vide Dia-A-Ride/ADA Paralransit service at Maintain 0% $576,710 | $599,550 | $1,176,260 | $560,684 $0 $560,684 | $615576 | $572644 $0 $42932 | $1,176.260 48%
reduced service levels compared to today

Incrementally restore local/flex route service to key

83.1 Service 9 S3 1 100% 100% |Newberg Service Newberg destinations

Expand 100% $231,290 $240,450 $471,740 $414,622 $0 $414,522 $57,218 $0 $40,000 $17,218 $471,740 88%

532 Senvice 9 s3 2 | 100% | 100% |Newberg Service Newberg fe'g:'c‘zZfr'vf\cf;gjé"\fg;z:g:’:z‘i:::y‘”at Maintain 0% $281790 | $292.950 | $574,740 | $362,881 $0 $362,881 | $211,850 | $190,881 $0 $20977 $574,740 63%

1/14/2025 STIF_Tasks_FY26-27



YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan Tasks Summary Table
- . 6 ; 026 0 a 6 al Operating or One L
< P S 00 00 0 . Descriptio prove o pro p ated to 0 otal No ‘. d 0 0 d
01861 S 0% 0% pand pa d do pa Eeaiet
Small Add local shopper/services shuttles serving small
S4.1 Service - S4 1 100% 100% |Small Community Service .. |communities e.g., Sheridan, Willamina, Yamhil, Expand 100% $62,620 $65,100 $127,720 $0 $0 $0 $127,720 $127,720 $0 $0 $127,720 0%
Communities .
Carlton, Gaston, Lafayette, Dayton, Dundee, Amity
85.1 Service 10 S5 1 100% 100% |Weekend Service ;';:'It:’i Route 22: Restore Saturday service Expand 100% $40,400 $42,000 $82,400 $31,102 $0 $31,102 $51,298 $51,298 $0 $0 $82,400 38%
852 Service 10 S5 2 100% 100% |Weekend Service é‘;‘:;: Route 44: Restore Saturday service Expand 100% $101,000 $105,000 $206,000 $43,291 $0 $43,291 $162,709 $51,298 $111,411 $0 $206,000 21%
$5.3 Service 10 S5 3 100% | 100% |Weekend Service él;rs"lteer: McMinnville Saturday local service Expand 100% $47,470 $49,350 $96,820 $0 $0 $0 $96,820 $96,820 $0 $0 $96,820 0%
854 Service 10 S5 4 100% 100% |Weekend Service é‘;‘:;: McMinnville Saturday local service Expand 100% $47,470 $49,350 $96,820 $18,360 $0 $18,360 $78,460 $78,460 $0 $0 $96,820 19%
855 Service 10 S5 5 100% 100% |Weekend Service é‘;‘:;: Newberg Saturday local service Expand 100% $47,470 $49,350 $96,820 $17,411 $0 $17,411 $79,409 $79,409 $0 $0 $96,820 18%
FY26-27 E&D Provider Support FY26 FY27 Total
E1.1 E&D 1 E1 1 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM System-wide |OMRS Operations Maintain 0% $32,928 $22,160 $55,088 $44,320 $0 $44,320 $10,768 $10,768 $0 $0 $55,088 80%
E12 E&D 1 E1 2 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM System-wide [Abacus Operations Maintain 0% $5,487 $5,652 $11,139 $11,139 $0 $11,139 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,139 100%
E13 E&D 1" E1 3 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide |Abacus P Maintain 0% $1,200 $1,200 $2,400 $2,400 $0 $2,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,400 100%
E14 E&D 1" E1 4 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide [MV Ad 1ts O Maintain 0% $21,000 $21,000 $42,000 $42,000 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000 100%
E15 E&D 1" E1 5 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide [MV Ad P Maintain 0% $9,000 $9,000 $18,000 §18,000 $0 $18,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000 100%
FY26-27 Programs FY26 FY27 Total
Support for fare programs, including youth/low-
o o Syst d R R -
| P11 |Programs 12 P1 1 | 100% | 100% |P Y income fare, employer pass progran, etc. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total $5,035204 $7,687,923  §12,723,127  $4,905,829 $500,000 $5,405829  $7,317,298  $5,567,109  §$1,500,189 $250,000 $12,723,127 42%
100% $4,605,829  $380,000  $4,985,829
130%
1/14/2025 STIF_Tasks_FY26-27




YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan Tasks Summary Table

2025-27 FY 26-27( FY 26-
FY 26-27 FY 2026 | FY 2027 . P
STIF Plan| Program STIF (27 STIF| . . . Service L 2025-27 2025-2027 D Prior Bienna STIF .
Project & Area STIF#PIan Plan Plan Lls: 4‘1] ?/0 Lls: 4‘1] ?/0 Project Name Area(s) Task Description STIF Population STIF Payroll Subtotal of 2025-27 STIF Prior Biennia STIF Funds Interest Accrued Subtotal of Prior Year STIF
Task Project | Task Vs Bllis )
Funding Amount >>> $592,088 $225,000 $225,000 $25,000 $25,000
FY 26-27 Administrati FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 Total
A Administration & Planning for New F i inistrative support for
AP1.1 & Planning 1 AP1 1 100% 100% Service . Syst de |, small ity services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $20,000
inistrati Administration & Planning for New N Planning/administration for Junction City
o o S d
AP1.2 & Planning 1 AP1 2 100% 100% Service . yst . . $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FY 26-27 Reserves FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 Total
Reserves Capital reserve to save funds for multi-phased capital
R1.1 2 R1 1 130% | 130% |Capital Project Reserve System-wide |projects, match for capital items, or unforeseen fund $0 $100,000 $100,000 $200,000 §100,000 | $100,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0
IMatch
shortfalls for urgent capital needs.
PTOgram Teserve 01 SUStaianiity Of SETVICES aue 1
Roq | Reserves 3 R2 1| 130% | 1305 |Frogramand Service Operafing g ioo \ige  [l0St revenue, unforeseen occurrences such as rise in $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 | $100,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $0 $100000 | $100,000
IMatch Reserves fuel costs, or unforeseen needs to restore service as
ridarchin damand rasauare fram in lnunle
FY 26-27 Capital FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 Total
Fare System: Continue project from current STIF
C1.1 Capital 4 c1 1 100% 100% |Fare collection capital i Syst ide |Plantoi a new fare system including $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $20,000

mobile ticketing

Continue project from current STIF Plan to make
C21 Capital 5 C2 1 100% 100% |Capital Facilities Syste id impi at Durham Lane operati $0 $0 §$100,000 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000
facility and Transit Center improvements

c31 Capital 6 c3 1| 100% | 100% |Capital Fleet System-wide ~|Buses and Local Match for Bus Grants $0 $40,666 $0 $40,666 | $40,666 $0 $40,666 $5,000 $125000 | $15000 | $10388 | $20000 | $135388 | $155388
FY 26-27 Service FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY21 Total FY26 Y27 Total FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY21 Total
. . N Intercity Route 11: Continue service with modifications to

st | Service 7 st 1| 100% | 100% |Intercity Service Conts routes ard st $0 $27,604 $26,805 $54,410 | $27604 | 26805 $54,410 $4,612 $0 $4,612 $4,612

s12 | Senice 7 st 2 | 100% | 100% |Interciy Service Intercity Route 22: Continue service with modifications to $0 $298266 | $313,826 $612,092 | $298266 | $313826 | $612,092 $0 $0 $0
Corridors routes and

$13 | Senice 7 st 3| 100% | 100% |Interciy Service Intercity Route 33: Continue service with modifications to $0 $108180 |  $119,860 $228,040 | $108180 | $119.860 | $228,040 $0 $0 $0
Corridors routes and

Route 44: Continue service with modifications to

. routes and schedules. Includes reallocating
Intercity

S14 Service 7 S1 4 100% 100% |Intercity Service Cortidors resources to McMinnville-Newberg Connector $0 $247,338 $266,883 $514,221 $247,338 $266,883 $514,221 $0 $0 $0
providing more regular trips between Newberg and
, including the ities in between.

$15 | Senice 7 st 5 | 100% | 100% |Intercity Service 'C"::r'li";yrs Junction City Pilot (Intercity) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

s2.1 Service 8 s2 1| 100% | 100% |McMinnville Service MeMinnuille | Route 1/4: Continue service with modifcations fo $0 $257,688 | $268288 $525975 | $257.688 | $268288 | $525975 $0 $0 $0
routes and/or portions converted to flex routes

822 Service 8 82 2 100% 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville  |Route 2: Increase frequency from 60 min to 30 min $0 $233,377 $242,977 $476,355 $233,377 $242,977 $476,355 $0 $0 $0
823 Service 8 82 3 100% 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville  |Route 3: Increase frequency from 60 min to 30 min $0 $238,660 $249,300 $487,960 $238,660 $249,300 $487,960 $0 $0 $0
s2- | Service 8 52 < | 130% | 130% |McMinnville Senvice Mcinnyille | <C® 4: Combined nfo Route 1/4 [out may add back $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

resources for 130%]

s24 | Senice 8 2 4 | 100% | 100% |McMinnville Sevice MeMinnvile || Vide Dia-A-Ride/ADA Paralransit service at $189,564 | $212404 |  $401,967 $79,358 $79,358 $158,717 | $268922 | $291762 | $560,684 $0 $0 $0
reduced service levels compared to today

Incrementally restore local/flex route service to key

destinations $0 $202,681 $211,841 $414,522 $202,681 $211,841 $414,522 $0 $0 $0

§3.1 Service 9 S3 1 100% 100% |Newberg Service Newberg

Provide Dial-A-Ride/ADA Paratransit service at

832 Service 9 S3 2 100% 100% |Newberg Service Newberg reduced service levels compared to today

$47,633 $24,628 $72,261 §$128,228 $162,392 $290,620 $175,861 $187,021 $362,881 $0 $0 $0

1/14/2025 STIF_Tasks_FY26-27



YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan Tasks Summary Table

2025-27 FY 26-27( FY 26-
FY 26-27 FY 2026 | FY 2027 . o)
STIF Plan| Program STIF (27 STIF| . . . Service L 2025-27 2025-2027 D Prior Bienna STIF .
Project & Area STIF Plan Plan Plan List (100 | List (100 Project Name Area(s) Task Description STIF Population STIF Payroll Subtotal of 2025-27 STIF Prior Biennia STIF Funds Interest Accrued Subtotal of Prior Year STIF
# 8 vs 130%)| vs 130%)
Task Project | Task
Small Add local shopper/services shuttles serving small
S4.1 Service - S4 1 100% 100% | Small Community Service Communities communities e.g., Sheridan, Willamina, Yamhill, $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Carlton, Gaston, Lafayette, Dayton, Dundee, Amity
S5.1 Service 10 S5 1 100% | 100% |Weekend Service ;')Zl‘t:: Route 22: Restore Saturday service $0 $14,751 $16,351 $31,102 $14,751 $16,351 $31,102 $0 $0 $0
852 Service 10 S5 2 100% 100% |Weekend Service 'é';";::r: Route 44: Restore Saturday service $0 $20,112 $23,179 $43,291 $20,112 $23,179 $43,291 $0 $0 $0
$53 | Service 10 s5 3 | 100% | 100% |Weekend Service 'é'y";'::r‘:l McMinnville Saturday local service $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
854 Service 10 S5 4 100% 100% |Weekend Service ';;n;::r: McMinnville Saturday local service $0 $6,060 $12,300 $18,360 $6,060 $12,300 $18,360 $0 $0 $0
855 Service 10 S5 5 100% 100% |Weekend Service 'é';";::r: Newberg Saturday local service $0 $7,765 $9,645 $17,411 $7,765 $9,645 $17,411 $0 $0 $0
FY26-27 E&D Provider Support FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY21 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY21 Total
E1.1 E&D 1 E1 1 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM System-wide |OMRS Operations $22,160 $22,160 $44,320 $0 $22,160 $22,160 $44,320 $0 $0 $0
E12 E&D 1 E1 2 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM System-wide [Abacus Operations $5,487 $5,652 $11,139 $0 $5,487 $5,652 $11,139 $0 $0 $0
E13 E&D 1 E1 3 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide |Abacus P i i $1,200 $1,200 $2,400 $0 $1,200 $1,200 $2,400 $0 $0 $0
E14 E&D 1" E1 4 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide |MV Ad: 0 i $21,000 $21,000 $42,000 $0 $21,000 $21,000 $42,000 $0 $0 $0
E15 E&D 1 E1 5 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide |MV Ad: P i i $9,000 $9,000 $18,000 $0 $9,000 $9,000 $18,000 $0 $0 $0
FY26-27 Programs FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 FY26 FY27 Total
o Support for fare programs, including youth/low-
o o System-wid
| P1.1  |Programs | 12 | P1 | 1 | 100% | 100% |P 3% income fare, employer pass progra, etc. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total $296,044  $296,044 $592,088  $2,110,735 $2,203,006 $4,313,741 $2,406,779  $2,499,050  $4,905,829 $225,000 $225,000 $25,000 $25,000 $250,000 $250,000 $500,000
100% $296,044  $296,044 $592,088  $1,910,735 $2,103,006 $4,013,741 $2,206,779  $2,399,050  $4,605,829 $225,000 $125,000 $15,000 $15,000 $240,000 $140,000 $380,000
130% Avail @100%: $ 592,088 $ 3,401,344 $ 3,993,432
Difference $ . $  (612:307) $ (612,397)

1/14/2025 STIF_Tasks_FY26-27



YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan Tasks Summary Table

szflﬁf P FY 26-27 FYSZT?;ﬂ 2F7Y52'I§IF FY 2026 | FY 2027 Senvi
Pm‘ed’; ':fe':"‘ STIFPlan oo (€520 | List (100 List (100 Project Name Af;'(?) Task Description Subtotal of Non-STIF Total Federal 5310 Operating 5310 Discretionary Federal Capital (5310, 5311f, 5339)
‘ @ vs 130%)| vs 130%)
Task Project | Task
Funding Amount >>> $381,763 $381,763 $151,500 $151,500 $530,042 $473,530
FY 26-27 Admini i FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total
Administration Administration & Planning for New P i inistrative support for
AP1.1 & Planning 1 AP1 1 100% 100% Service . Syste de | small ity services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AP12 Qd;:::it;?m 1 APt |2 | d00% | oo [Amimsiaton & PlaminglorNew |y gemide | . for Junction City $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FY 26-27 Reserves FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total
Reserves Capital reserve to save funds for multi-phased capital
R1.1 Match 2 R1 1 130% | 130% |Capital Project Reserve System-wide |projects, match for capital items, or unforeseen fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
shortfalls for urgent capital needs.
PTOgram reserve 1or OT SETVICES aue ©
Reserves o o, |Program and Service Operating - lost revenue, unforeseen occurrences such as rise in
R /Match 8 R2 ! it it Reserves System-wide fuel costs, or unforeseen needs to restore service as Gl 0 5 0 %0 5 5 5l 5 5l
ridarchin damand rasauare fram in lnunle
FY 26-27 Capital FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total
Fare System: Continue project from current STIF
c1.1 Capital 4 c1 1 100% | 100% |Fare collection capital i Syst ide |Plantoi a new fare system including $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

mobile ticketing

Continue project from current STIF Plan to make
c2.1 Capital 5 c2 1 100% | 100% |Capital Facilities Syst d imp at Durham Lane operati $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
facility and Transit Center improvements

c31 Capital 6 c3 1| 100% | 100% |Capital Fleet System-wide ~|Buses and Local Match for Bus Grants $530,043 | $3,141923 | $3,671,966 | $530,043 | $1989,923 | $2,519,966 $0 $0 $530,043 | $1989,023 | $2,519,966 $0
FY 26-27 Service FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY21 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total

. Intercity Route 11: Continue service with modifications to
S1.1 Service 7 S1 1 100% 100% |Intercity Service Cortidors routes and schedules $115,816 $117,683 $233,498 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

. y . Intercity Route 22: Continue service with modifications to

o o

s12 | Senice 7 st 2 | 100% | 100% |interciy Service P A i $94624 | 04624 | $189,248 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$13 | Senice 7 1 3| 100% | 100% |Intercity Service I(?;?:Etoyrs m‘z 2?1 dC"”"”“e senvice with modifications to $186,740 | $186740 | $373,480 | $145763 | $145763 | $291525 $0 $0 $0 $145763 | $145763 $291,525

Route 44: Continue service with modifications to

. routes and schedules. Includes reallocating
Intercity

S1.4 Service 7 S1 4 100% | 100% |Intercity Service Cortidors resources to McMinnville-Newberg Connector $411,182 $417,717 $828,899 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
providing more regular trips between Newberg and
McMinnville, including the ities in between.
$15 | Senice 7 st 5 | 100% | 100% |Intercity Service 'c”;f:lz';yrs Junction City Pilot (Intercity) $190200 | $190,200 | $380,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
. o . - Route 1/4: Continue service with modifications to
0 0
821 Service 8 82 1 100% 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville routes andor portions converted to flex routes $9,962 $9,962 $19,925 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
S22 Service 8 S2 2 100% | 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville  [Route 2: Increase frequency from 60 min to 30 min $9,023 $9,023 $18,045 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
823 Service 8 S2 3 100% 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville  |Route 3: Increase frequency from 60 min to 30 min $30,000 $30,000 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
s2- | Service 8 ) < | 130% | 130% |McMinnville Senvice Mcinnyille | <Cue 4: Combined nfo Route 1/4 [out may add back| 4, $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

resources for 130%]

s24 | Senice 8 s2 4 | 100% | 100% |McMinnville Service MeMinnvile || Vide Dia-A-Ride/ADA Paralransit service at $307.788 | $307,788 | $615576 | $286,322 | $286322 | $572,644 | $286322 | $286322 | $572,644 $0 $0 $0
reduced service levels compared to today

Incrementally restore local/flex route service to key

83.1 Service 9 S3 1 100% 100% |Newberg Service Newberg destinations

$28,609 $28,609 $57,218 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Provide Dial-A-Ride/ADA Paratransit service at

832 Service 9 S3 2 100% | 100% |Newberg Service Newberg reduced service levels compared to today

$105,929 $105,929 $211,859 $95,441 $95,441 $190,881 $95,441 $95,441 $190,881 $0 $0 $0

1/14/2025 STIF_Tasks_FY26-27



YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan Tasks Summary Table

szflisf FY 26-27 FYSZT?;ﬂ 2F7Y52'?IF FY 2026 | FY 2027 Senvi
cran STIF Plan List (100 | List (100 Project Name ervice Task Description Subtotal of Non-STIF Total Federal 5310 Operating 5310 Discretionary Federal Capital (5310, 5311f, 5339)
Project & Plan Plan Area(s)
# é vs 130%)|vs 130%)
Task Project | Task
Small Add local shopper/services shuttles serving small
S4.1 Service - S4 1 100% 100% |Small Community Service Communities communities e.g., Sheridan, Willamina, Yamhil, $62,620 $65,100 $127,720 $62,620 $65,100 $127,720 $0 $62,620 $65,100 $127,720 $0 $0
Carlton, Gaston, Lafayette, Dayton, Dundee, Amity
S5.1 Service 10 S5 1 100% 100% |Weekend Service ;';:'::g] Route 22: Restore Saturday service $25,649 $25,649 $51,298 $25,649 $25,649 $51,298 $0 $0 $0 $25,649 $25,649 $51,298
852 Service 10 S5 2 100% 100% |Weekend Service ;‘;‘:::1 Route 44: Restore Saturday service $80,888 $81,821 $162,709 $25,649 $25,649 $51,298 $0 $0 $0 $25,649 $25,649 $51,298
853 Service 10 S5 3 100% 100% |Weekend Service ;‘;‘:::1 McMinnville Saturday local service $47,470 $49,350 $96,820 $47 470 $49,350 $96,820 $0 $47,470 $49,350 $96,820 $0 $0
854 Service 10 S5 4 100% 100% |Weekend Service ;‘;‘:::1 McMinnville Saturday local service $41,410 $37,050 $78,460 $41,410 $37,050 $78,460 $0 $41,410 $37,050 $78,460 $0 $0
855 Service 10 S5 5 100% 100% |Weekend Service ;';:':::1 Newberg Saturday local service $39,705 $39,705 $79,409 $39,705 $39,705 $79,409 $0 $0 $0 $39,705 $39,705 $79,409
FY26-27 E&D Provider Support FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total
E1.1 E&D 1 E1 1 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM System-wide |OMRS Operations $10,768 $0 $10,768 $10,768 $0 $10,768 $10,768 $10,768 $0 $0 $0
E1.2 E&D 1 E1 2 100% | 100% |E&D Operations & PM System-wide |Abacus Operations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
E13 E&D 1 E1 3 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide |Abacus P i i $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
E14 E&D 1" E1 4 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide |MV Ad: 1ts O i $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
E15 E&D 1 E1 5 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide |MV Ad: s P i i $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FY26-27 Programs FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total
o . — Support for fare programs, including youth/low-
o o Syst d
| P1.1  |Programs ‘ 12 ‘ P1 | 1 | 100% | 100% |P listrati Y income fare, employer pass progra, etc. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total $2,378,425 $4,938,873  $7,317,298 $1,310,838 $2,759,951 4,070,789 $392,530 $381,763 $774,293  $151,500  $151,500 $303,000  $530,043 $1,989,923  $2,519,966 $236,765 $236,765 $473,530

100%
130%

1/14/2025 STIF_Tasks_FY26-27



YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan

Program
Area

FY 26-27
STIF Plan
#

FY 26-27( FY 26-

FY 2026 | FY 2027
List (100 | List (100
vs 130%)|vs 130%)

Project Name

Service
Area(s)

Task Description

Total of Other State

Tasks Summary Table

STIF Discretionary

Other State (DAS)

Funding Amount >>> $552,387 $561,722 $150,000 $150,000 $125,000 $125,000
FY 26-27 A FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total
Administrati Administration & Planning for New P i inistrative support for
9 o S d
AP1.1 & Planning 1 AP1 1 100% 100% Service . yst . small ity services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
P12 [ 1 AP1 2| 100% | 100% 222:2':"3‘”“ & Planning forNew | o ctom wide | f ellucionleity $40,000 $0 $40,000 | $40,000 $40,000 $0 $10,000 $0 $10,000 | $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0
FY 26-27 Reserves FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total
Reserves Capital reserve to save funds for multi-phased capital
R1.1 Match 2 R1 1 130% | 130% |Capital Project Reserve System-wide |projects, match for capital items, or unforeseen fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
shortfalls for urgent capital needs.
Frogram reserve for OT'SETVICES GUe 10
Reserves o o, |Program and Service Operating - lost revenue, unforeseen occurrences such as rise in
R2A IMatch 8 R2 ! S S Reserves System-vide fuel costs, or unforeseen needs to restore service as $0 3 S S s 3 $0 $0 S $o0 $0
ridarehin damand rasaunre feam in lovale
FY 26-27 Capital FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total
Fare System: Continue project from current STIF
C1.1 Capital 4 c1 1 100% | 100% |Fare collection capital i Syst de |Plantoi a new fare system including $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
mobile ticketing
Continue project from current STIF Plan to make
c2.1 Capital 5 c2 1 100% | 100% |Capital Facilities Syst d impl at Durham Lane op $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
facility and Transit Center improvements
C3.1 Capital 6 C3 1 100% 100% |Capital Fleet System-wide |Buses and Local Match for Bus Grants $0 $1,152,000 | $1,152,000 $576,000 | $576,000 $576,000 | $576,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FY 26-27 Service FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total
si1 | Service 7 s1 1| 100% | 100% |mtercity Service Intercity - |Route 11: Continue service with modifications to $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 | $110477 | $112344 | 222822 | $110477 | $112344 | $222,822 $0 $5,338 $5338 | $10,677
: ’ ’ ¥ Corridors routes and schedules ! ! ! ! ! ! " " '
. " " . . Intercity Route 22: Continue service with modifications to
$1.2 Service 7 S1 2 100% 100% |Intercity Service Corridors routes and $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80,000 $80,000 $160,000 $0 $80,000 $80,000 $160,000 $14,624 $14,624 $29,248
S13 | Senvice 7 st 3| 100% | 100% |mnterciy Senvice gf:ﬂ‘oyrs m‘z Z?] d°°"""”e senvice with modifications to 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 | $30000 | $30,000 | $60,000 $0 $30000 | $30000 | $60,000 | $10,977 | $10977 | $21,985
Route 44: Continue service with modifications to
Interci routes and schedules. Includes reallocating
S14 Service 7 S1 4 100% 100% |Intercity Service Cori doyrs resources to McMinnville-Newberg Connector $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $386,671 | $393,205 | $779,876 $386,671 $393,205 $779,876 $0 $24,511 $24,511 $49,023
providing more regular trips between Newberg and
, including the in between.
$15 Service 7 S1 5 100% 100% |Intercity Service géf:iznoyrs Junction City Pilot (Intercity) $152,160 | $152,160 $304,320 | $152,160 | $152,160 | $304,320 $0 $38,040 $38,040 $76,080 $38,040 $38,040 $76,080 $0 $0 $0 $0
. L . o Route 1/4: Continue service with modifications to
0 0
$2.1 Service 8 S2 1 100% | 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville routes andlor portions converted to lex foutes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,962 $9,962 $19,925
S22 Service 8 S2 2 100% | 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville  [Route 2: Increase frequency from 60 min to 30 min $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,023 $9,023 $18,045
823 Service 8 S2 3 100% 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville  Route 3: Increase frequency from 60 min to 30 min $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 | $20,000 $40,000 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $40,000 $10,000 $10,000 $20,000
. o . - Route 4: Combined into Route 1/4 [but may add back
- B o 9
S2. Service 8 S2 130% | 130% [McMinnville Service McMinnville resources for 130%] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
. L . N Provide Dial-A-Ride/ADA Paratransit service at
S2.4 Service 8 S2 4 100% | 100% |McMinnville Service McMinnville reduced service levels compared to today $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,466 $21,466 $42,932
3.1 Service 9 3 1| 100% | 100% |Newberg Service Newberg L":s’:g‘:l’::l'y restore localfflex route service to key $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20000 | $20,000 | $40,000 $0 $20,000 | $20,000 | $40,000 | $8,609 $8609 | $17,218
. . Provide Dial-A-Ride/ADA Paratransit service at
$3.2 Service 9 S3 2 100% | 100% |Newberg Service Newberg reduced service levels compared to today $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,489 $10,489 $20,977
1/14/2025 STIF_Tasks_FY26-27




YCT FY 2026 - 2027 STIF Plan Tasks Summary Table

0 6 6
- 6 026 0
o = Plan | 2 : 00  List (100 Pro > [ — otal of O Discretio 0 )
0Ject 0 0
Small Add local shopper/services shuttles serving small
S4.1 Service - S4 1 100% 100% | Small Community Service . |communities e.g., Sheridan, Willamina, Yamhill, $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Communities .
Carlton, Gaston, Lafayette, Dayton, Dundee, Amity

85.1 Service 10 S5 1 100% | 100% |Weekend Service ;';:'It:r: Route 22: Restore Saturday service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
852 Service 10 S5 2 100% 100% |Weekend Service gl;nslt‘:r: Route 44: Restore Saturday service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $55,239 $56,172 $111,411 $55,239 $56,172 $111,411 $0 $0 $0 $0
$53 | Service 10 5 3| 100% | 100% |Weekend Service g‘y";'::r‘:l McMinnville Saturday local service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0
$54 | Service 10 5 4 | 100% | 100% |Weekend Service g‘y";'::r‘:l McMinnville Saturday local service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0
$55 | Sevice | 10 | S5 | 5 | 100% | 100% |Weekend Senvice g'y";'t‘:r: Newberg Saturday local service $0 $0 50 50 $0 $0 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0

FY26-27 E&D Provider Support FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total
E1.1 E&D 11 E1 1 100% | 100% |E&D Operations & PM System-wide |OMRS Operations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
E1.2 E&D 11 E1 2 100% | 100% |E&D Operations & PM System-wide |Abacus Operations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
E13 E&D 1 E1 3 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide |Abacus P i i $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
E14 E&D 1" E1 4 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide |MV Ad: 0 { $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
E15 E&D 1 E1 5 100% 100% |E&D Operations & PM Systs ide |MV Ad: P i i $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FY26-27 Programs FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total FY26 FY27 Total

o . Support for fare programs, including youth/low-

o o System-wid
| P11 |Programs I 12 I P1 | 1 | 100% | 100% |P y income fare, employer pass progran, etc. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $192,160  $1,304,160  $1,496,320  $192,160  $728,160 $920,320 $0  $576,000 $576,000 $750,427 §$749,762  $1,500,189 $600,427 $599,762  $1,200,189 $150,000 $150,000 $300,000 $125,000 $125,000  $250,000
100%
130%

B.O. 25-20
Exhibit A

1/14/2025 STIF_Tasks_FY26-27



	YCT_2026-2027_STIF_Plan_Summ-Proj-Tasks_20250113.pdf
	STIF_Summary_FY26-27
	STIF_Projects_FY26-27
	STIF_Tasks_FY26-27


